

No. 13-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA**

CARRIE SEVERINO
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL CRISIS NETWORK
722 12th St., N.W.
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 357-3134
carrie.severino@gmail.com

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

252647



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BY REFUSING TO COMPLY WITH COURT ORDERS, ARGENTINA HAS ACTED LIKE A FUGITIVE AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE DISALLOWED FROM USING ANY FURTHER RESOURCES OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS UNDER THE FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT DOCTRINE	4
II. ARGENTINA HAS REPEATEDLY AND CONSISTENTLY DEMONSTRATED THAT IT HAS NO INTENTION OF COMPLYING WITH UNITED STATES COURTS' ORDERS	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Cases

Bonahan v. Nebraska,
125 U.S. 692, 8 S. Ct. 1390 (1887)6

Eisler v. United States,
338 U.S. 189, 69 S. Ct. 1453 (1949)6

Molinaro v. New Jersey,
396 U.S. 365, 90 S. Ct. 498 (1970) (per curiam) ..6, 10

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)7-8

NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)7

Smith v. United States,
94 U.S. 97 (1876).....5, 6

Statutes & Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.21

Supreme Court Rule 37.61

28 U.S.C. § 2466.....6

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

“Come and Get Me: Argentina Is Putting International Arbitration To the Test,” <i>The Economist</i> (February 18, 2012)	10
James E. Lobsenz, <u>A Constitutional Right To An Appeal: Guarding Against Unacceptable Risks Of Erroneous Conviction</u> , 8 Univ. of Puget Sound L. Rev. 375 (1985)	7
Ken Parks, “Argentina Reaches \$677M Investment Dispute Settlement – Government,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (October 18, 2013)	10
Kurt Orzeck, “Argentina Asks High Court to Overturn \$1.4B Debt Order,” <i>Law360</i> (February 18, 2014)	7
Martha B. Stolley, “Sword or Shield: Due Process and the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine,” <i>Supreme Court Review</i> 752 (1997)	5
